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Honorable Mose Jones
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Honorable Mose Jones, Chairman

Lawrence County Commission

Courthouse Annex

750 Main Street

Moulton, Alabama 35650

County Commissions – Personnel Boards - Revenue Commissioners – Sheriffs - Deputies

Neither the chief deputy nor the chief clerk was displaced by an appointment that would entitle them to be transferred to another position within county govern​ment.

Dear Mr. Jones:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request. 

QUESTION


Whether the rules governing the Lawrence County Personnel System require the county to transfer a chief deputy and a chief clerk who were displaced by an appointment into comparable positions elsewhere within county government.

FACTS, ANALYSIS, & CONCLUSION


In your letter of request you wrote that, pursuant to Act No. 92-411 (“the Act”), Lawrence County gives its chief deputy and chief clerks job protection by providing that if they “are displaced by an appointment, the employee shall be entitled to be transferred under the county personnel system to another county position that has an equal or better compensation.”  This is not an accurate reading of the provisions of the Act.  


Your letter also states that when a new sheriff was elected last year, he chose not to retain the chief deputy, and the Revenue Commissioner chose to replace his chief clerk.  Section 4 of the Act provides that “[a]ny county employee who is displaced by an appointment made pursuant to Section 1 of this act shall be entitled to be transferred under the county personnel system to another county position that has an equal or better compensation schedule than the position from which he or she was displaced.”  1992 Ala. Acts No. 92-411, 842.  Section 1 of the Act, however, merely provides for the creation of the Lawrence County Personnel Board and establishes the process by which its members shall be selected. 1992 Ala. Acts No. 92-411, 841.  It is Section 3 of the Act which allows the sheriff to directly appoint his chief deputy and his chief clerk and which permits the tax assessor, the tax collector, and the probate judge to directly appoint their chief clerks. 1992 Ala. Acts No. 92-411, 842.


The Act allows only for the transfer of employees displaced “pursuant to Section 1.”  Id. (emphasis added).  Since the chief deputy and the chief clerk were displaced by an appointment made pursuant to Section 3, not Section 1, neither is entitled to be transferred to a new position.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Troy R. King of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division

BP/trk

3521v1/2478

